

No. 22-379

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARKANSAS TIMES LP,
Petitioner,

v.

MARK WALDRIP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

TIM GRIFFIN
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General
ASHER L. STEINBERG
Senior Assistant
Solicitor General
HANNAH L. TEMPLIN
Assistant Solicitor General

January 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	7
I. The Eighth Circuit correctly interpreted this Court’s precedents	7
A. Governments have historically regulated refusals to deal	8
B. Months before <i>Claiborne, International Longshoremen</i> confirmed that States can regulate political refusals to deal.....	9
C. <i>Claiborne</i> did not hold that refusals to deal are protected	10
D. <i>Superior Court Trial Lawyers & FAIR</i> reiterate that refusals to deal are non- expressive and unprotected	14
II. This case presents a poor opportunity to review the question presented	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A&R Eng'g v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-20047 (5th Cir.)	20
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	13
<i>Amawi v. Paxton</i> , 956 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	21
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	20
<i>FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	14-15
<i>Hughes v. Superior Ct.</i> , 339 U.S. 490 (1950).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	17
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Allied Int'l</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	9-10, 13, 18
<i>Jordhal v. Brnovich</i> , 789 F. App'x 589 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Martin v. Chancellor for the Bd. of Regents</i> , No. 22-12827 (11th Cir.)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers v. Meadowmoor Dairies, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 287 (1941).....	12
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	1, 5-7, 9-16, 18, 22
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	2, 5-7, 15-18, 20-21
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	16
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	22

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 5-12, 14, 16-17, 19
----------------------------	------------------------

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4).....	8
50 U.S.C. 4842(a)(1)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
2017 Ark. Laws Act 710 (S.B. 513), codified at Ark. Code Ann. 25-1-501, <i>et seq.</i>	4-6, 18-19, 21
25-1-501(3)	3
25-1-501(5)	3
25-1-502(1)(A)(i)	4-6, 18
25-1-503	4
25-1-503(a)	3
25-1-503(a)(1)	4
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	21
COURT FILINGS	
Agreed Order of Dismissal, <i>Koontz v.</i> <i>Watson</i> , No. 5:17-cv-4099-DDC-KGS (D. Kan. June 29, 2018)	21
Brief of Profs. Michael C. Dorf, Andrew M. Koppelman, and Eugene Volokh as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Defendants- Appellees, <i>Arkansas Times LP v.</i> <i>Waldrip</i> , No. 19-1378, 2019 WL 2488957 (8th Cir. June 5, 2019)	8-9, 14-15
Brief for the Respondents, <i>Rumsfeld v.</i> <i>Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2347175	16
Order, <i>Martin v. Wrigley</i> , No. 1:20-cv-596 (MHC) (N.D. Ga. July 20, 2022)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Supplemental Brief, <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 1982 WL 608673	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Associated Press, <i>German Parliament Denounces Israel Boycott Movement</i> (May 17, 2019), https://apnews.com/article/race-and-ethnicity-boycotts-middle-east-israel-europe570dd84c53cf472aaf2661517acd77f2	3
BDS, <i>Resist Israel’s Apartheid: Boycott HP Companies</i> (Aug. 31, 2020), https://bdsmovement.net/news/resist-israels-apartheid-boycott-hp-companies	18
BDS, “ <i>SodaStream Is Still Subject to Boycott</i> ” (Aug. 22, 2018), https://bdsmovement.net/news/%E2%80%9Csodastream-still-subject-boycott%E2%80%9D	18
Josh Halpern & Lavi M. Ben Dor, <i>Boycotts: A First Amendment History</i> (Harv. Pub. Law Working Paper No. 23-01, 2022), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4305186	2-3, 8
U.S. Holocaust Museum, <i>Boycott of Jewish Businesses</i> , https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/boycott-of-jewish-businesses (last visited Jan. 14, 2023)	2
